INDIAN CREEK VILLAGE, FLORIDA OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE MANAGER AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 20-01

As Village Manager for Indian Creek Village, Florida, and pursuant to the authority vested under the declared State of Emergency due to COVID-19/Novel Coronavirus as well as in accordance with Section 252.38 of the Florida Statutes; I hereby declare the following order restricting access to the Village, which will be reasonably and necessarily implemented in response to this State of Emergency (the "Order"):

- 1. <u>Residential Access.</u> Access by any means to the Village shall be limited to residential property owners/occupants, their immediate family members, guests (not more than 10 guests at any one time), residential employees/personnel and individuals performing property maintenance. Guest visits shall be strictly within the residential property.
- 2. Non-Residential Access-Indian Creek Country Club Access. Pursuant to Miami-Dade County Emergency Order No. 06-20, as amended, the Indian Creek Country Club closed. Therefore, all Access by any means to the Village shall be limited to essential administrative, managerial, or maintenance personnel and Indian Creek Country Club members wishing to play golf or tennis subject to the following conditions:
 - The Club, its staff and all members must strictly comply with all provisions of Miami-Dade County Emergency Order No. 21-20 dated April 27, 2020 related to golf course and tennis court operations and play (the "County Order").
 - The use of the Club property shall be strictly limited to the play of golf and/or tennis. The Club property including the golf course and tennis courts shall not be used for any other purpose or activity.
 - The Clubhouse building(s) shall remain closed to the members except for the access to a designated restroom facility. Pro-shop activity shall be limited and restricted as per the County Order.
 - Food and beverage shall be limited to a pre-prepared take-out menu served at a dedicated outdoor pick-up area or delivered by cart to the course. No on-premises sit down eating shall be permitted.
 - The Club shall provide the Village Public Safety Department with the name of each member with reserved tee/court times, who wishes to enter the Village only for the purpose of playing golf and/or tennis and those members shall be given access for that purpose. No other members shall be granted access for any other purpose.
 - Access shall also be granted to specific essential golf and tennis operations personnel/staff. The Club shall be responsible for providing the names of those persons to the Village Public Safety Department to access the Club property.

- The use of Indian Creek Island Roadway shall be restricted and limited to vehicular ingress and egress to and from the Club by the golfing/tennis members only. The Roadway shall not be utilized for any other purpose.
- Any violation of the foregoing conditions shall result in the immediate revocation of access by Club members to the Village and the rights and privileges granted in this Amended Order No. 2.
- 3. <u>Delivery Personnel Access.</u> These access limitations shall not apply to delivery service personnel.
- 4. <u>Governmental Access</u>. These access limitations shall not apply to individuals providing essential government services including but not limited to Police and life safety personnel.
- 5. <u>Parking</u>. All vehicular parking shall be within each individual lot/ property. No off-site parking shall be permitted.
- 6. <u>Enforcement.</u> Village Law Enforcement shall take all necessary actions to enforce this Order and all future Orders in accordance with Section 252.47 of the Florida Statutes.

I further find that the provisions of this Emergency Order are narrowly tailored and the least restrictive means to achieve the goal of mitigating and slowing the spread of COVID-19. Accordingly, I hereby issue this Order **effective Thursday, April 30, 2020 at 6:45 a.m.** within the jurisdictional limits of Indian Creek Village. This Emergency Order shall expire upon the expiration of the existing Indian Creek Village State of Emergency. This Emergency Order may be cancelled earlier by action of the Village Manager.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of Indian Creek Village, Florida to be affixed this 28th day of April, 2020 at 9:00 p.m. (EST).

Jennifer Medina, Village Manager

Attest:

Marilane Lima, Village Clerk